SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S).10872-10936/2022 **GURDEV SINGH (D) THROUGH LRS.** PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

(ONLY SLP(C) 16792-16804 and 22939-22955 of 2022 are TO BE LISTED **BEFORE CHAMBER JUDGE.)**

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16792-16804/2022 (IV-B) SLP(C) No. 22939-22955/2022 (IV-B)

IA No. 191436/2023 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

Date: 27-11-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA [IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.

Ms. Bhavy Khosla, Adv.

Ms. Tannu, Adv.

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

SLP(C) No. 16792-16804/2022

Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for and is granted two weeks' time for filing an application for deletion of the unserved respondents.

IA No.191436 of 2022 in SLP(C) No. 22939-22955/2022

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that he has moved an application seeking deletion of respondent Nos.2 to 6 from the array of parties.

2

For the reasons mentioned in the affidavit filed in support of the application, this application is allowed and the names of respondent Nos.2 and 6 are struck off from the array of parties.

Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of two weeks.

(B. LAKSHMI MANIKYA VALLI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
COURT MASTER (NSH)