ITEM NO.1705

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 10872-10936/2022

GURDEV SINGH (D) THROUGH LRS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

ONLY SLP(C) NOS.16792-16804 AND 22939-22955 OF 2022 ARE TO BE LISTED BEFORE CHAMBER JUDGE.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16792-16804/2022 (IV-B)

(IA No. 289955/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

SLP(C) NOS. 22939-22955/2022 (IV-B)

For Service compliance.

(IA NO.191436 OF 2023:-DELETION/ADDITION)

Date: 07-03-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.

Ms. Tannu, Adv.

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.

Dr. Sukhdev Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Seema Sindhu, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Mr. Surinder Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar Sahu, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R IA NO.289955/2024 IN SLP(C) NOS.16792-16804/2022

1. Interlocutory application seeking deletion of names of the proforma respondents from the array of parties is allowed. The names of the proforma respondents given in aforementioned application be deleted from the array of parties at the risk and peril of the petitioners. Amended memo of parties be filed accordingly.

IA NO.191436 OF 2023 IN SLP(C) NOS.22939-22955/2022

1. Prayer made in the application seeking deletion of proforma respondent Nos.2 to 6 in SLP (C) No.22940 of 2022 is allowed. The names of said respondents be deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioner(s). Amended memo of parties be filed accordingly.

(JAGDISH KUMAR) COURT MASTER (SH) (RAM SUBHAG SINGH) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR