SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No(s).17532/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-01-2022 in RFA No. 2383/2021 19-01-2022 in RFA No. 2390/2021 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

MANJEET KAUR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 111273/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date: 13-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Surinder Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

Mr. Kanav Bhardwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
- 2. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the Special Leave Petition, returnable on 01.08.2025.
- 3. Meanwhile, no recovery of compensation amount, already paid to the petitioner, shall be made.
- 4. Tag with SLP(C) Nos. 10872-10936/2022 and other connected matters.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR